under medium level followed by high level (23.33%) and
low level (18.33%) of percentage change in annual
income. The reason for increased income levels may be
due to increase in irrigated area and yield levels of NICRA
beneficiaries due to implementation of climate resilient
technologies. There was a change in income by 2.56 fold
in ginger and 2.67 folds in turmeric through mulching of
beds in Kyrdem village (Medhi et al., 2018).

Impact of NICRA project on beneficiary farmers

   A+B+C+D
Impact of NICRA project =
   4

   59.04+30.06+41.59+56.78
=
   4
= 46.86

It is clear from the results showed in Table 1 that,
there was 46.86 per cent of impact of NICRA project
observed among the beneficiaries.

Findings of Table 2 indicated that more than half of
the beneficiaries (51.67%) were under medium level of
impact of NICRA Project followed by high level (30.00%)
and low level (18.33%) of impact of NICRA Project.

Table 1: Percentage change in indicators due to adoption of climate resilient technologies

Indicators Before adoption After adoption Difference Percentage change t - value

Area under irrigation 1.05 hectares 1.67 hectares 0.62 hectares 59.04 11.56

Crop yield 1.926 tonnes/ha 2.505 tonnes/ha 0.579 tonnes/ha 30.06 29.77

Cropping intensity 98.43 139.37 40.94 41.59 14.398

Annual income 57,733.33 rupees 90520.08 rupees 32786.75 rupees 56.78 25.37

Significant at P < 0.01

94 INDIAN  JOURNAL OF  EXTENSION  EDUCATION

The visible favourable impact of NICRA on its
beneficiaries might be due the need based components

of NICRA project.

The NICRA project tackles all the aspects of
development of dry areas in a holistic approach coming

with ridgeline. In the first instance, soil and water
conservation works taken up on free of cost by the agency

where, farm ponds and percolation ponds, were
constructed in the NICRA village. This has maximized

the rain water storage and conservation which made the
beneficiaries to attain higher yield and increased cropping